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Background and objectives
At 4°45.9828′N, 073°08.1146′E, Site U1471 (proposed Site 

MAL-07A) is the easternmost site of the southern transect (Figure 

F1). Located 16.8 km east of Site U1470 and 16.4 km southwest of 
Site U1467 at a water depth of 419.3 m, it is well within the Inner 
Sea portion of the Kardiva Channel, where the seafloor is essentially 
a flat surface (Figure F2). Sediments of the Inner Sea are hemi-

Figure F1. Location map of Site U1471, located near the outflow of the southern branch of the Kardiva Channel into the Inner Sea at the eastern end of the 
southern transect.
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pelagic carbonates consisting of a mixture of components exported 
from the atolls and pelagic components (periplatform ooze). There-
fore, Site U1471 cores were expected to provide a complete and un-
interrupted record of the sedimentary and paleoceanographic 
changes in the Maldives from the Miocene through the Pleistocene.

The site location was chosen based on an interpretation of seis-
mic lines showing the series of Miocene–Pliocene shingled drift 
bodies prograding toward the east. The proximal part of these drifts 
was cored at Sites U1466, U1468, and U1470, where it overlies the 
drowned carbonate platform, the oldest drift sequence (DS) DS1 
and part of DS2. These drift sequences are of considerable thickness 
at these sites. At Site U1471, DS1 and DS2 are reduced in thickness, 
but the younger drift sequences DS3 and DS4 are expanded. There-
fore, this location, with respect to depocenter evolution, has an in-
termediate position between the proximal drift sites of the northern 
transect and distal Site U1467. The drift sequence here does not 
contain any unconformities, and with its >800 m of thickness, it 
provides an expanded record from the middle Miocene to recent. 
The target depth was in the distal bottomsets of the sea level–con-
trolled platform sequences underneath the drift.

The objectives for this site were (1) to constrain the age of onset 
of current-dominated sedimentation; (2) to analyze the cyclostrati-
graphy of drift deposits, therefore reconstructing changes in the 
current regime and monsoon cyclicity; and (3) to constrain the tim-
ing of sequence boundaries within the drift and the youngest plat-
form sequence.

Operations
Transit to Site U1471

At 1448 h on 17 November 2015, we started the transit to Site 
U1471. We covered the short 9.1 nmi distance in 1 h, arriving over 
the site coordinates at 1548 h. Thrusters were lowered, and heading 
control was switched over to dynamic positioning at 1636 h. This 
process took a little longer than usual because the captain had to 
turn the ship around and change heading prior to getting back on 
the location coordinates. The advanced piston corer (APC)/ex-
tended core barrel (XCB) bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was built, 
and at 1707 h we deployed the same positioning beacon recovered 
from Site U1470. We lowered the drill string to the seafloor, picked 

up the top drive, and spaced out the bit at 414.6 meters below sea 
level (mbsl).

Hole U1471A
We started Hole U1471A at 2050 h on 17 November 2015 by 

cutting Core 1H and recovering 4.62 m of sediment, thus establish-
ing a seafloor depth of 419.5 mbsl. Uninterrupted oriented APC 
coring continued through Core 32H to 295.1 meters below seafloor 
(mbsf ), where high overpull and an incomplete stroke with the APC 
system led us to switch to the half-length APC (HLAPC) coring sys-
tem. We continued to core with the HLAPC system through Core 
37F to 318.6 mbsf. All HLAPC cores were incomplete strokes, and 
penetration continually decreased. The high content of sand in the 
formation caused the flapper valve in the core barrel to lock up, 
leading to occasional misfires of the APC and HLAPC coring sys-
tems. We therefore switched to XCB coring and continued through 
Core 44X to 384.0 mbsf, but because of poor recovery, we at-
tempted another HLAPC core (see Figure F1 in the Expedition 359 
summary chapter [Betzler et al., 2017b]). Core 45F recovered only 
0.51 m, indicating the formation had become more lithified and 
therefore too hard for piston coring. In addition, the driller noticed 
that the wash pipe assembly on top of the top drive was seriously 
leaking, leading to an impromptu wiper trip to condition the hole 
and position the tapered drill collar above the seafloor. The stand-
pipe assembly was replaced, and the bit was washed back to bottom. 
At 0030 h on 19 November, we resumed XCB coring and continued 
through Core 59X to 515.1 mbsf. Recovery was extremely poor, av-
eraging just 9% (2%–27%). Only 2 of 14 cores were recovered with 
more than 1 m of sediment. Cores 60F and 61F were HLAPC cores 
in an attempt to improve recovery. These cores recovered 1.91 and 
1.16 m, respectively. It was deemed too risky to drill out the rathole 
with the pipe open ended and no core barrel in place. Core 63F was 
the final HLAPC core attempted, and it recovered 1.74 m. Continu-
ous XCB coring began with Core 64X at 531.5 mbsf and continued 
through Core 82X to 685.1 mbsf. XCB coring the interbedded 
hard/soft material was difficult, and recovery was marginal because 
the lithified limestone jammed in the XCB cutting shoe and the 
softer material was washed away. Although hole conditions re-
mained good throughout and core recovery improved significantly 
over the last 100 m interval (averaging 44.5% and ranging between 

Figure F2. Seismic section along the southern transect with Expedition 359 sites. Site U1471 forms the eastern end of the southern transect and penetrates the 
drift deposits of the Inner Sea. Blue horizon = base of drift deposits. CDP = common depth point.
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19% and 88%), we decided to stop coring before reaching our depth 
and age objectives because of the slow rate of penetration (<8 m/h) 
and in favor of reaching our target depth in a rotary core barrel 
(RCB) hole to be drilled after completing two more APC holes (see 
Figure F1 in the Expedition 359 summary chapter [Betzler et al., 
2017b]). Therefore, at 2300 h on 20 November, we stopped coring 
Hole U1471A and pulled the drill string back, clearing the seafloor. 
Total core recovered in Hole U1471A was 366.08 m (53%). Of the 82 
cores recovered, 32 were APC cores, 9 were HLAPC cores, and 41 
were XCB cores (Table T1).

Holes U1471B and U1471C
After offsetting the ship 20 m west, we started coring Hole 

U1471B at 0440 h on 21 November 2015. The mudline core recov-
ered 6.62 m, but the core liner shattered and much of the material 
was lost. Therefore, we started Hole U1471C another 20 m west at 
0555 h. Core 1H recovered 7.85 m and established a seafloor depth 
of 419.3 mbsl. APC coring continued through Core 19H to a total 
depth of 178.8 mbsf. Successful temperature measurements were 
made using the advanced piston corer temperature tool (APCT-3) 
at 26.8, 45.8, 64.8, 83.8, and 169.3 mbsf and were 11.4°C, 11.6°C, 
12°C, 12.2°C, and 13.5°C, respectively. The downhole temperature 
trend defined a very low temperature gradient of 15.3°C/km. In ad-
dition, as a result of one APCT-3 cutting shoe arriving late to the rig 
floor, the shoe was inadvertently installed without a core catcher, re-
sulting in Core 5H (36.3–45.8 mbsf) being recovered empty. The 
drill string was pulled clear of the seafloor at 2000 h, ending Hole 
U1471C. Total core recovered in Hole U1471C was 170.19 m (95%). 
Nineteen APC cores were recovered (Table T1).

Hole U1471D
The ship was moved another 20 m west, and we initiated Hole 

U1471D at 2105 h on 21 November 2015. For this hole, the bit was 
advanced to 1 mbsf before taking the first core to optimally position 
the core breaks for reliable stratigraphic correlation. Cores 2H–7H 
were recovered to 59.0 mbsf. The last two cores were not oriented. 
Total core recovered in six APC cores in Hole U1471D was 56.76 m 
(100%) (Table T1).

Testing the Motion Decoupled Hydraulic 
Delivery System

After completing coring operations in Hole U1471D, the 
planned test of the Motion Decoupled Hydraulic Delivery System 
(MDHDS) took place with mixed results. Handling of the tool at the 
rig floor was vastly improved, reducing deployment time from the 
1.5 h required during the first test at Site U1467 to 30 min. The 
Electronic RS (ERS; overshot system) was opened and closed nu-
merous times and worked flawlessly each time. The Sediment Tem-
perature Tool (SET2) functioned as designed and successfully 
recorded data, although it was not inserted into the formation be-
cause the MDHDS became stuck in the lockable float valve (LFV). A 
round trip of the drill string was completed, and the bit cleared the 
rig floor at 0545 h on 22 November 2015, ending Hole U1471D.

The MDHDS tool was removed without incident at the rig floor, 
and the LFV was packed with sand. It appeared that entrained sand 
was restricting removal of the MDHDS tool downhole and was 
flushed from the system during the pipe trip, which also explained 
several unusual piston core sequences where the pressure profile 
was atypical.

Hole U1471E
After making up a new RCB coring bit with a mechanical bit re-

lease and a four-stand BHA, the drill string was once again lowered 
to the seafloor. The ship was offset another 20 m west, and at 1110 h 
on 22 November 2015, we started drilling Hole U1471E. Our initial 
goal was to drill this hole to ~610 mbsf and then continuously RCB 
core to ~950 mbsf. Once coring operations were completed, down-
hole logging would follow with the three suites of wireline tools: the 
triple combo, Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic, and Versatile 
Seismic Imager (VSI) tool strings. By midnight on Sunday, 22 No-
vember, Hole U1471E was drilled to 421.4 mbsf. Drilling ahead con-
tinued to 596.3 mbsf. Several deployments of the RCB bit deplugger 
were required to clear debris from the float valve flapper, resulting 
in drill string backflow. Drilling was halted because of the slow pen-
etration rate and a concern for possible damage to the RCB center 
bit in the hard formation. The center bit was recovered via wireline, 
and an RCB core barrel was deployed. At 1045 h on 23 November, 

Table T1. Site U1471 core summary. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. NA = not appli-
cable. H = advanced piston corer, F = half-length advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. 
(Continued on next three pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Hole U1471A Hole U1471B
Latitude: 4°45.9825'N Latitude: 4°45.9825′N
Longitude: 073°08.1358'E Longitude: 073°08.1263′E
Water depth (m): 419.4 Water depth (m): 420.29
Date started (UTC): 1048 h; 17 November 2015 Date started (UTC): 0528 h; 20 November 2015
Date finished (UTC): 0528 h; 20 November 2015 Date finished (UTC): 2345 h; 20 November 2015
Time on hole (days): 2.78 Time on hole (days): 0.76
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 430.5 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 431.4
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.1 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11
Penetration DSF (m): 685.1 Penetration DSF (m): 6.7
Cored interval (m): 685.1 Cored interval (m): 6.7
Recovered length (m): 366.08 Recovered length (m): 6.62
Recovery (%): 53 Recovery (%): 98
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (no.): 0 Drilled interval (no.): 0
Total cores (no.): 82 Total cores (no.): 1
APC cores (no.): 32 APC cores (no.): 1
HLAPC cores (no.): 9
XCB cores (no.): 41
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C. Betzler et al. Site U1471
Hole U1471C Hole U1471D
Latitude: 4°45.9831′N Latitude: 4°45.9828′N
Longitude: 073°08.1147′E Longitude: 073°08.1035′E
Water depth (m): 419.19 Water depth (m): 419.19
Date started (UTC): 2345 h; 19 November 2015 Date started (UTC): 1500 h; 21 November 2015
Date finished (UTC): 1500 h; 20 November 2015 Date finished (UTC): 0045 h; 22 November 2015
Time on hole (days): 0.64 Time on hole (days): 0.41
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 430.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 430.3
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11
Penetration DSF (m): 178.8 Penetration DSF (m): 58
Cored interval (m): 178.8 Cored interval (m): 57
Recovered length (m): 170.19 Recovered length (m): 56.76
Recovery (%): 95 Recovery (%): 99
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): 1
Drilled interval (no.): 0 Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 19 Total cores (no.): 6
APC cores (no.): 19 APC cores (no.): 6

Hole U1471E
Latitude: 4°45.9829′N
Longitude: 73°8.0929′E
Water depth (m): 419.19
Date started (UTC): 0045 h; 22 November 2015
Date finished (UTC): 1620 h; 26 November 2015
Time on hole (days): 4.65
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 430.3
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11
Penetration DSF (m): 1003.7
Cored interval (m): 407.4
Recovered length (m): 171.54
Recovery (%): 42
Drilled interval (m): 596.3
Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 43
RCB cores (no.): 43

Core

Top of 
cored

interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
cored 

interval
DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Top of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Bottom of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Date
(2015)

Time UTC 
(h)

359-U1471A-
1H 0.0 4.6 4.6 4.62 4.62 100 0.0 4.62 17 Nov 1555
2H 4.6 14.1 9.5 7.18 7.18 76 4.6 11.78 17 Nov 1620
3H 14.1 23.6 9.5 9.32 9.32 98 14.1 23.42 17 Nov 1645
4H 23.6 33.1 9.5 9.70 9.70 102 23.6 33.30 17 Nov 1700
5H 33.1 42.6 9.5 9.57 9.57 101 33.1 42.67 17 Nov 1720
6H 42.6 52.1 9.5 9.71 9.71 102 42.6 52.31 17 Nov 1735
7H 52.1 61.6 9.5 9.58 9.58 101 52.1 61.68 17 Nov 1755
8H 61.6 71.1 9.5 8.92 8.92 94 61.6 70.52 17 Nov 1810
9H 71.1 80.6 9.5 9.60 9.60 101 71.1 80.70 17 Nov 1840
10H 80.6 90.1 9.5 9.74 9.74 103 80.6 90.34 17 Nov 1910
11H 90.1 99.6 9.5 9.60 9.60 101 90.1 99.70 17 Nov 1935
12H 99.6 109.1 9.5 9.52 9.52 100 99.6 109.12 17 Nov 2010
13H 109.1 118.6 9.5 10.04 10.04 106 109.1 119.14 17 Nov 2030
14H 118.6 128.1 9.5 9.69 9.69 102 118.6 128.29 17 Nov 2055
15H 128.1 137.6 9.5 10.00 10.00 105 128.1 138.10 17 Nov 2120
16H 137.6 147.1 9.5 9.63 9.63 101 137.6 147.23 17 Nov 2155
17H 147.1 156.6 9.5 9.66 9.66 102 147.1 156.76 17 Nov 2215
18H 156.6 166.1 9.5 9.95 9.95 105 156.6 166.55 17 Nov 2240
19H 166.1 175.6 9.5 9.61 9.61 101 166.1 175.71 17 Nov 2315
20H 175.6 185.1 9.5 9.64 9.64 101 175.6 185.24 17 Nov 0234
21H 185.1 194.6 9.5 9.47 9.47 100 185.1 194.57 17 Nov 0005
22H 194.6 204.1 9.5 9.85 9.85 104 194.6 204.45 18 Nov 0035
23H 204.1 213.6 9.5 9.86 9.86 104 204.1 213.96 18 Nov 0100
24H 213.6 223.1 9.5 9.87 9.87 104 213.6 223.47 18 Nov 0125
25H 223.1 232.6 9.5 10.06 10.06 106 223.1 233.16 18 Nov 0200
26H 232.6 242.1 9.5 9.76 9.76 103 232.6 242.36 18 Nov 0230
27H 242.1 251.6 9.5 9.77 9.77 103 242.1 251.87 18 Nov 0315
28H 251.6 261.1 9.5 9.88 9.88 104 251.6 261.48 18 Nov 4050
29H 261.1 270.6 9.5 9.83 9.83 103 261.1 270.93 18 Nov 0435
30H 270.6 280.1 9.5 5.58 5.58 59 270.6 276.18 18 Nov 0505
31H 280.1 289.6 9.5 9.31 9.31 98 280.1 289.41 18 Nov 0555

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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32H 289.6 295.1 5.5 7.90 7.90 144 289.6 297.50 18 Nov 0630
33F 295.1 299.8 4.7 3.14 3.14 67 295.1 298.24 18 Nov 0715
34F 299.8 304.5 4.7 4.49 4.49 96 299.8 304.29 18 Nov 0745
35F 304.5 309.2 4.7 1.28 1.28 27 304.5 305.78 18 Nov 0820
36F 309.2 313.9 4.7 2.89 2.89 61 309.2 312.09 18 Nov 0845
37F 313.9 318.6 4.7 1.77 1.77 38 313.9 315.67 18 Nov 0925
38X 318.6 325.7 7.1 3.11 3.11 44 318.6 321.71 18 Nov 1010
39X 325.7 335.4 9.7 0.32 0.32 3 325.7 326.02 18 Nov 1035
40X 335.4 345.1 9.7 0.04 0.04 0 335.4 335.44 18 Nov 1120
41X 345.1 354.8 9.7 0.59 0.59 6 345.1 345.69 18 Nov 1145
42X 354.8 364.5 9.7 0.27 0.27 3 354.8 355.07 18 Nov 1215
43X 364.5 374.2 9.7 0.41 0.41 4 364.5 364.91 18 Nov 1305
44X 374.2 384.0 9.8 1.34 1.34 14 374.2 375.54 18 Nov 1340
45F 384.0 388.7 4.7 0.51 0.51 11 384.0 384.51 18 Nov 1400
46X 388.7 393.7 5.0 0.34 0.34 7 388.7 389.04 18 Nov 2015
47X 393.7 403.4 9.7 2.32 2.32 24 393.7 396.02 18 Nov 2040
48X 403.4 413.1 9.7 2.64 2.64 27 403.4 406.04 18 Nov 2145
49X 413.1 422.8 9.7 0.72 0.72 7 413.1 413.82 18 Nov 2220
50X 422.8 432.6 9.8 0.38 0.38 4 422.8 423.18 18 Nov 2305
51X 432.6 442.3 9.7 0.49 0.49 5 432.6 433.09 19 Nov 0005
52X 442.3 452.0 9.7 0.38 0.38 4 442.3 442.68 19 Nov 0055
53X 452.0 461.7 9.7 0.53 0.53 5 452.0 452.53 19 Nov 0205
54X 461.7 471.5 9.8 0.81 0.81 8 461.7 462.51 19 Nov 0320
55X 471.5 481.2 9.7 0.72 0.72 7 471.5 472.22 19 Nov 0505
56X 481.2 490.9 9.7 0.56 0.56 6 481.2 481.76 19 Nov 0635
57X 490.9 500.6 9.7 0.32 0.32 3 490.9 491.22 19 Nov 0810
58X 500.6 510.3 9.7 0.59 0.59 6 500.6 501.19 19 Nov 0915
59X 510.3 515.1 4.8 0.07 0.07 1 510.3 510.37 19 Nov 1000
60F 515.1 517.1 2.0 1.91 1.91 96 515.1 517.01 19 Nov 1040
61F 517.1 521.8 4.7 1.16 1.16 25 517.1 518.26 19 Nov 1115
62X 521.8 526.8 5.0 0.32 0.32 6 521.8 522.12 19 Nov 1230
63F 526.8 531.5 4.7 1.74 1.74 37 526.8 528.54 19 Nov 1320
64X 531.5 539.5 8.0 0.51 0.51 6 531.5 532.01 19 Nov 1510
65X 539.5 549.2 9.7 0.37 0.37 4 539.5 539.87 19 Nov 1605
66X 549.2 558.9 9.7 0.35 0.35 4 549.2 549.55 19 Nov 1655
67X 558.9 568.7 9.8 0.61 0.61 6 558.9 559.51 19 Nov 1835
68X 568.7 578.4 9.7 0.63 0.63 6 568.7 569.33 19 Nov 1945
69X 578.4 588.1 9.7 0.57 0.57 6 578.4 578.97 19 Nov 2100
70X 588.1 597.8 9.7 1.24 1.24 13 588.1 589.34 19 Nov 2215
71X 597.8 607.5 9.7 1.05 1.05 11 597.8 598.85 19 Nov 2345
72X 607.5 617.2 9.7 0.90 0.90 9 607.5 608.40 20 Nov 0125
73X 617.2 626.9 9.7 1.38 1.38 14 617.2 618.58 20 Nov 0255
74X 626.9 636.6 9.7 2.63 2.63 27 626.9 629.53 20 Nov 0500
75X 636.6 641.3 4.7 2.59 2.59 55 636.6 639.19 20 Nov 0640
76X 641.3 646.3 5.0 2.77 2.77 55 641.3 644.07 20 Nov 0830
77X 646.3 651.0 4.7 1.55 1.55 33 646.3 647.85 20 Nov 0945
78X 651.0 656.0 5.0 4.41 4.41 88 651.0 655.41 20 Nov 1050
79X 656.0 665.7 9.7 5.10 5.10 53 656.0 661.10 20 Nov 1245
80X 665.7 673.4 7.7 3.98 3.98 52 665.7 669.68 20 Nov 1440
81X 673.4 680.1 6.7 1.27 1.27 19 673.4 674.67 20 Nov 1615
82X 680.1 685.1 5.0 1.59 1.59 32 680.1 681.69 20 Nov 1745

Hole U1471A totals: 685.1 366.08 366.08

359-U1471B-
1H 0.0 6.7 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 6.7 mbsf***** 20 Nov 2350

359-U1471C-
1H 0.0 7.8 7.8 7.85 7.85 101 0.0 7.85 21 Nov 0110
2H 7.8 17.3 9.5 8.33 8.33 88 7.8 16.13 21 Nov 0200
3H 17.3 26.8 9.5 9.82 9.82 103 17.3 27.12 21 Nov 0305
4H 26.8 36.3 9.5 9.68 9.68 102 26.8 36.48 21 Nov 0335
5H 36.3 45.8 9.5 0.00 0.00 0 36.3 36.30 21 Nov 0430
6H 45.8 55.3 9.5 9.93 9.93 105 45.8 55.73 21 Nov 0500
7H 55.3 64.8 9.5 9.73 9.73 102 55.3 65.03 21 Nov 0550
8H 64.8 74.3 9.5 9.60 9.60 101 64.8 74.40 21 Nov 0620
9H 74.3 83.8 9.5 9.84 9.84 104 74.3 84.14 21 Nov 0720
10H 83.8 93.3 9.5 9.36 9.36 99 83.8 93.16 21 Nov 0805
11H 93.3 102.8 9.5 9.38 9.38 99 93.3 102.68 21 Nov 0850

Core

Top of 
cored

interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
cored 

interval
DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Top of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Bottom of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Date
(2015)

Time UTC 
(h)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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12H 102.8 112.3 9.5 9.94 9.94 105 102.8 112.74 21 Nov 0915
13H 112.3 121.8 9.5 9.76 9.76 103 112.3 122.06 21 Nov 1005
14H 121.8 131.3 9.5 9.46 9.46 100 121.8 131.26 21 Nov 1030
15H 131.3 140.8 9.5 8.91 8.91 94 131.3 140.21 21 Nov 1110
16H 140.8 150.3 9.5 9.22 9.22 97 140.8 150.02 21 Nov 1145
17H 150.3 159.8 9.5 9.48 9.48 100 150.3 159.78 21 Nov 1220
18H 159.8 169.3 9.5 9.90 9.90 104 159.8 169.70 21 Nov 1305
19H 169.3 178.8 9.5 10.00 10.00 105 169.3 179.30 21 Nov 1335

Hole U1471C totals: 178.8 170.19 170.19

359-U1471D-
11 0.0 1.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 1.0 mbsf***** 21 Nov 1600
2H 1.0 10.5 9.5 9.87 9.87 104 1.0 10.74 21 Nov 1615
3H 10.5 20.0 9.5 8.38 8.38 88 10.5 18.88 21 Nov 1635
